

No. 04-2326

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

STS. CONSTANTINE & HELEN GREEK ORTHODOX  
CHURCH, INC. and JOHN W. DEMETROPOULOS,

Appellants

v.

CITY OF NEW BERLIN and TELESFORE WYSOCKI

Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN  
Honorable J.P. Stadtmueller

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
KAREN L. STEVENS  
Attorneys  
Civil Rights Division  
Department of Justice  
Appellate Section - PHB 5022  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 353-8621

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
1. <i>Background</i> .....	2
2. <i>Proceedings Below</i> .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY APPLIED CLUB’S STANDARD FOR ASSESSING FACIAL VIOLATIONS OF RLUIPA’S SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN PROVISION TO THIS AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE .....	8
A. <i>Decisions Interpreting Substantial Burden Under The           Free Exercise Clause And RFRA Inform The Definition           Under RLUIPA</i> .....	9
B. <i>The Supreme Court Has Not Required Plaintiffs           Claiming A Substantial Burden Under The Free Exercise           Clause To Demonstrate They Had No Alternative But           The Course Of Action Creating The Conflict</i> .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

C. *CLUB Involved A Facial Challenge And Therefore Does Not Require Plaintiffs Bringing As-Applied Challenges To Demonstrate That There Is No Location Where They Can Conduct Their Religious Exercise* . . . . . 13

1. *CLUB Was A Facial Challenge* . . . . . 14

2. *The District Court Erred In Applying CLUB’s Standard To This As-Applied Challenge* . . . . . 16

a. *In As-Applied Challenges, A Substantial Burden May Exist Even Where An Alternative Location Is Available* . . . . . 17

b. *Even Decisions Rejecting Substantial Burden Claims Illustrate That An Alternative Location Is Relevant, But Not Determinative, In As-Applied Challenges* . . . . . 20

3. *Applying CLUB’s Standard To As-Applied Challenges Would Render Subsection (b)(3)’s Prohibition On Excluding Or Unreasonably Limiting Religious Structures Meaningless* . . . . . 23

D. *Courts Analyzing As-Applied Claims Must Examine All Of The Relevant Circumstances To Determine The Degree Of Burden Imposed On Religious Exercise* . . . . . 26

CONCLUSION . . . . . 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alpine Christian Fellowship v. County Comm'rs</i> , 870 F. Supp. 991 (D. Colo. 1994) .....	19
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	23
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	10
<i>Castle Hills First Baptist Church v. City of Castle Hills</i> , No. 01-1149, 2004 WL 546792 (W.D. Tex. 2004) .....	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	9, 11
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	23-24
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2816 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	17
<i>Daytona Rescue Mission, Inc. v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1554 (M.D. Fla. 1995) .....	15
<i>Department of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	11
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992) .....	19
<i>Freedom Baptist Church v. Middletown</i> , 204 F. Supp.2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002) ...	25
<i>Grosz v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 721 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 827 (1984) .....	21-22

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. County of Sutter</i> , No. 02-1785, 2003 WL 23676118 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2003) . . . . .	18, 26-27
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Lifschultz Fast Freight Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>Islamic Ctr. of Miss., Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	17, 27
<i>Jesus Ctr. v. Farmington Hills Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 544 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Keeler v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Cumberland</i> , 940 F. Supp. 879 (D. Md. 1996) . . . . .	19
<i>Lighthouse Inst., Inc. v. Long Branch</i> , No. 03-2343, 2004 WL 1179268 (3d Cir. May 28, 2004) . . . . .	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) . . . . .	10
<i>Mack v. O’Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	10, 20-21, 26
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	10
<i>Murphy v. Zoning Comm’n</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Conn. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) . . . . .	24
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	15
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) . . . . .	23
<i>Shepherd Montessori Ctr. Milan v. Ann Arbor Charter Township</i> , 675 N.W.2d 271 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	12

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	13
<i>United States v. Professional Air Traffic Contr. Org.</i> , 653 F.2d 1134, cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1083 (1981) .....	10
<i>Vineyard Christian Fellowship of Evanston, Inc. v. City of Evanston</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	22
<i>Western Presbyterian Church v. Board of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 862 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	19-20

**STATUTES:**

42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	5
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1) .....	4, 8-9
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(A) .....	9
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(B) .....	9
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(C) .....	9
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7) .....	9

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

146 Cong. Rec. S7776 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) .....	11
146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) .....	23
House Judiciary Committee Report, <i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of</i> <i>1999</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	23
